

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. and COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Hon. Katherine Polk Failla

Case No. 1:23-cv-04738

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION, CRYPTO COUNCIL
FOR INNOVATION, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, AND CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
C. Harker Rhodes IV*
James Y. Xi*
Darina Merriam*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com
harker.rhodes@clementmurphy.com
james.xi@clementmurphy.com
darina.merriam@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia Bar

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress Must Clearly Confer Authority To Resolve Major Questions 6

II. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses The SEC’s Attempt To Rewrite The
Phrase “Investment Contract” 8

A. Regulation of the Digital Asset Industry Implicates Questions of Vast
Economic and Political Significance 9

B. The SEC’s Attempt to Rewrite “Investment Contract” Would
Unlawfully Expand Its Regulatory Authority 12

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 19

Am. Diamond Co.,
1977 WL 10907 (SEC Aug. 15, 1977)..... 13

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 6, 8, 18, 19

Cont’l Mktg. Corp. v. SEC,
387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967)..... 3, 12

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... *passim*

FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.,
312 U.S. 349 (1941)..... 7

Future Sys. Inc.,
1973 WL 9653 (SEC June 8, 1973) 13

Gundy v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 7

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel,
439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 12

Kerst v. Nelson,
171 Minn. 191 (1927) 12

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 9

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 7

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor,
142 S.Ct. 661 (2022)..... 7

Paul v. United States,
140 S.Ct. 342 (2019)..... 7

<i>Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Dev. Co.</i> , 256 Ill. App. 331 (1930).....	12
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	19
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	3, 12
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 185 Minn. 202 (1932)	12
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, §1.....	6
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2.....	17
15 U.S.C. §77b.....	12
15 U.S.C. §78c.....	12

Other Authorities

2023 Q1 Crypto Industry Report, CoinGecko (July 17, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/3pteHPzm> 10

*A Review of the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget for the U.S. Securities and Exchange
 Commission: Hearing before the S. Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. & Gen. Gov’t*, 118th
 Cong. (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3z6h3kxh>..... 15

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in
 2021* (May 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4nmfd93m> 11

Brief for the SEC, 1946 WL 50582, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
 No. 843 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946) 13

CDC, *Burden of Cigarette Use in the U.S.*
<https://tinyurl.com/u2yapahu> (last visited Aug. 11, 2023)..... 19

Cecilia Chapiro, *Working Toward Financial Inclusion with Blockchain*, Stanford Soc.
 Innovation Rev. (Nov. 24, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/48cn8jmy> 11

Christos A. Markadis & Gordon Y. Liao, *Democratizing Effects of Digital Ledger
 Technologies: Implications for Economic Mobility*, 6 *Frontiers* (2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/mr3uwd9d> 11

*Crypto Could Help Save People in the US Billions of Dollars a Year in Remittance
 Fees*, Coinbase (Apr. 3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2frmwt6d>..... 11

Digital Commodities Consumer Protection Act of 2022, S. 4760,
 117th Cong. (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdd7r5p3> 9

Digital Commodity Exchange Act of 2022, H.R. 7614,
 117th Cong. (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/45cnjwyd>..... 9

Federal Reserve Bank of NY, *The Financial Stability Implications of Digital Assets*,
 No. 1034 (Sep. 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5b2rkafh>..... 10

Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act, H.R. 4763, 118th
 Cong. (2023) 18

Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act, H.R. 4763, 118th
 Cong. (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yc38dmjn> 9

*Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail
 Investors Collide, Part III: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.*, 117th
 Cong. 12 (2021) 5, 13, 14

GAO, *Blockchain in Finance: Legislative and Regulatory Actions Are Needed to Ensure Comprehensive Oversight of Crypto Assets*, GAO-23-105346 (Washington, D.C.: June 2022)..... 11

GAO, *Blockchain in Finance: Legislative and Regulatory Actions Are Needed to Ensure Comprehensive Oversight of Crypto Assets*, GAO-23-105346 (Washington, D.C.: June 2022)..... 15

GAO, *Blockchain: Emerging Technology Offers Benefits for Some Applications but Faces Challenges*, GAO-22-104625 (Washington, D.C.: Mar. 23, 2022)..... 15

Hannah Lang, *Crypto Bill Passes Congressional Committee in Victory for Industry*, Reuters (July 26, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5hap4pzm>..... 18

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference* (Jan. 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/eh8cmtbk>..... 14

Jack Denton, *Venture Capital Is Pouring Billions Into Crypto. Bitcoin’s Crash Is a Distant Memory*, Barron’s (July 21, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yh3ef4cz>..... 10

Jason Brett, *Congress Has Introduced 50 Digital Asset Bills Impacting Regulation, Blockchain, and CBDC Policy*, FORBES (May 19, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4wzwwzre> 18

Jeff Wilser, *US Crypto Firms Eye Overseas Move Amid Regulatory Uncertainty*, CoinDesk (updated March 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yxedxdyc> 15

Jenna Hall, *Can You Buy A House With Bitcoin?*, Bitcoin Magazine (May 26, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3w6vz2wp> 11

Letter from Jake Chervinsky, Head of Policy, Blockchain Association, and Miller Whitehouse-Levine, Policy Director, DEF, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, SEC (June 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5d96p4bx> 15

Letter from Miller Whitehouse-Levine, Policy Director, DEF, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Apr. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3439e6p5> 15

Letter from Rep. French Hill et al. to SEC Chair Gary Gensler (July 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mt957rm5> 9

Letter from Rep. Tom Emmer et al. to SEC Chair Gary Gensler (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ypf2hvbs>..... 9

Lewis R. Cohen, *Ain’t Misbehavin’: An Examination of Broadway Tickets and Blockchain Tokens*, 65 Wayne L. Rev. 81 (2019) 14

Linda Jeng, <i>Crypto Migration: European and Asian Regulators Welcome Crypto Innovation While U.S. Cracks Down</i> (April 7, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/47hr5eee	16
Matt Donovan, <i>Ripple Effect: The SEC's Major Questions Doctrine Problem</i> , 91 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2309 (2023).....	15, 17
Navdeep Singh, <i>Crypto Price Today: Bitcoin Below \$22,800; Crypto Market Cap Crosses \$1 Trillion</i> , <i>The Economic Times</i> (Jan. 23, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yc3uksvm	10
<i>New Survey of 2,000+ American Adults Suggests 20% Own Crypto and the Vast Majority See an Urgent Need to Update the Financial System</i> , Coinbase (Feb. 27, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/39h8w744	10
Olga Kharif, <i>Ukraine Readies NFT Sales as Crypto Donations Top \$60 Million</i> , <i>Bloomberg.com</i> (April 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3b87dxvw	11
Peter Van Valkenburgh, <i>Framework for Securities Regulation of Cryptocurrencies 2.0</i> , <i>Coin Center</i> (Aug. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yk4nsxhv	10
Pltf. SEC's Opp. to Defpts.' Mot. for Summ. J., <i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-10832 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 21, 2022)	14
Rodrigo Seira et al., <i>SEC's Path to Registration, Policy</i> (Mar. 23, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yycdru7	15
Sandali Handagama, <i>Global Crypto Industry Pledges Aid to Turkey Following Deadly Earthquakes</i> , <i>CoinDesk</i> (Feb. 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ymc58psm	11
<i>SEC Chair Gensler: The 'Runway Is Getting Shorter' for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms</i> , <i>Yahoo! News</i> (Dec. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5n9ytfys	14
Steven Lofchie, et al., <i>The Securities Law Treatment of Utility Tokens (or Why It Is Past Time for the SEC to Engage with the Hard Questions)</i> , <i>FFRI Commentary</i> , Jan. 11, 2022, available at https://tinyurl.com/yc8fvt5p	15
Testimony of Sheila Warren, Chief Executive Officer, Crypto Council for Innovation, <i>Joint Hearing of the California Assembly Banking & Finance Committee and the Senate Banking & Financial Institutions Committee</i> , at 11 (Feb. 22, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/fysf9duc	11
<i>The Potential of Cryptocurrency for Kenya's Youth</i> , <i>Mercy Corps</i> (Feb. 21, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3ufas438	11
The Token Taxonomy Act of 2021, H.R. 1628, 117th Cong. (2021), https://tinyurl.com/bezac866	18

The Use of Cryptocurrency in Business, Deloitte (June 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/yzw6xy5d> 11

Thomas Franck, *One in 5 Adults Has Invested In, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency*,
NBC News Poll Shows, NBC News (March 31, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/78m588jr> 10

William Hinman, Dir., SEC Div. of Corp. Fin., *Digital Asset Transactions: When
Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit:
Crypto (June 14, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ymbbncnd>..... 5, 13
